

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 22-cv-23753-MOORE/BECERRA

EDWIN GARRISON, *et al.*, on behalf of  
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAM BANKMAN-FRIED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS THOMAS BRADY, GISELE BÜNDCHEN,  
STEPHEN CURRY, LAWRENCE DAVID, THE GOLDEN STATE WARRIORS, LLC,  
UDONIS HASLEM, WILLIAM TREVOR LAWRENCE, SHOHEI OHTANI, KEVIN  
O'LEARY, DAVID ORTIZ, AND NAOMI OSAKA AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND REQUEST FOR HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. There Is No Link Between Plaintiffs’ Harms And Movants .....	4
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State Any Claim.....	6
1. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim Under The Florida Securities Act .....	6
a. Plaintiffs Do Not—And Cannot—Allege Any Movant Sold A YBA Or Personally Participated In A YBA Sale .....	6
b. Plaintiffs Show No Connection To Florida .....	8
2. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under FDUTPA .....	9
a. FDUTPA Does Not Apply To Alleged Securities Transactions .....	9
b. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege The Elements Of FDUTPA .....	10
(1) No Deceptive Act Or Unfair Practice .....	11
(a) Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy Rule 9(b).....	11
(b) The Alleged Misrepresentations Are, At Most, Puffery .....	11
(c) Movants Did Not Participate In Misconduct .....	12
(d) Anti-Touting Rules Do Not Support FDUTPA Claims.....	13
(2) Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Causation Under FDUTPA.....	13
3. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Civil Conspiracy.....	14
4. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Basis For Declaratory Relief.....	15
5. Out-of-State Plaintiffs Cannot Bring Claims Under Florida Law .....	16

- C. Allowing Plaintiffs’ Claims To Proceed Raises First Amendment Concerns .....16
- D. The Case Should Be Dismissed Because FTX Is An Indispensable Party .....17
  - 1. Under Both Prongs Of The Rule 19 Test, FTX Is A Necessary Party .....18
  - 2. Because FTX Cannot Be Joined Or Subject To Discovery, “Equity And Good Conscience” Favor Dismissal Under Rule 19(B).....19
- E. Further Amendment Would Require Leave And Should Be Denied .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>2 Montauk Highway LLC v. Glob. Partners LP</i> , 296 F.R.D. 94 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20
<i>A&amp;M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Adapt Programs, LLC v. Veritable Billings Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3681953 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2022) .....	11
<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Apex Toxicology, LLC v. United HealthCare Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 13551299 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2020) .....	15
<i>Bailey v. Trenam Simmons, Kemker, Scharf, Barkin, Frye &amp; O’Neill, P.A.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 825 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....	7
<i>Barmapov v. Amuial</i> , 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Begualg Inv. Mgmt. Inc. v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 4434891 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2011) .....	14
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	17
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Mag., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>BVCV High Point, LLC v. City of Prattville</i> , 2022 WL 3716592 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 29, 2022) .....	15
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	16
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 2009 WL 3861450 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2009) .....	16

*Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Condor Aerial, LLC*,  
2018 WL 5668505 (N.D. Fla. July 2, 2018) .....19

*Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.*,  
934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) .....11

*Cawthon v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
124 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) .....7

*Cent. Magnetic Imaging Open MRI of Plantation, Ltd. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....16

*CFTC v. Bankman-Fried*,  
No. 22-cv-10503 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2023), ECF No. 38 .....17

*Challenge Homes, Inc. v. Greater Naples Care Ctr., Inc.*,  
669 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1982) .....18

*In re CNL Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2291729 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2005) .....8

*Crowell v. Morgan, Stanley, Dean Witter Servs. Co.*,  
87 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....9

*Dillon v. Axxsys Int’l, Inc.*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....8

*Dinaco, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
346 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003) .....7

*E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc. v. Rousseff*,  
537 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1989) .....8

*Edgar v. MITE Corp.*,  
457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....9

*In re Ethereummax Inv. Litig.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220968 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2022) .....14

*Fallani v. Am. Water Corp.*,  
574 F. Supp. 81 (S.D. Fla. 1983) .....18

*Feingold v. Budner*,  
2008 WL 4610031 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2008) .....15

*Feng v. Walsh*,  
 2021 WL 8055449, at \*13 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2021), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 669198 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2022) .....9, 10, 14

*Fla. Emergency Physicians Kang & Assocs., M.D., Inc. v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc.*,  
 526 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2021) .....14

*FTC v. Student Aid Ctr., Inc.*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....12

*In re FTX Trading Ltd.*,  
 No. 22-11068 (Bankr. D. Del.) .....3, 15

*Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC*,  
 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020) .....16

*Groom v. Bank of Am.*,  
 2012 WL 50250 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2012).....7, 8

*Hodges v. Monkey Cap., LLC*,  
 2018 WL 9686569 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2018).....10

*J.P. Morgan Sec., LLC v. Geveran Invs. Ltd.*,  
 224 So. 3d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017) .....6, 7, 8

*Justice v. Rheem Mfg. Co.*,  
 318 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....13, 14

*Kahan Novoa v. Safra Nat’l Bank of N.Y.*,  
 313 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....9

*KC Leisure, Inc. v. Haber*,  
 972 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) .....12

*KeyView Lab’ys, Inc. v. Barger*,  
 2020 WL 8224618 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2020).....11

*Lewis v. Russell*,  
 2009 WL 1260290 (E.D. Cal. May 7, 2009) .....17

*Lombardo v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.*,  
 124 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....13, 14

*Lowe v. SEC*,  
 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....17

*Medmarc Cas. Ins. Co. v. Pineiro & Byrd PLLC*,  
783 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....16

*Meridian Tr. Co. v. Batista*,  
2018 WL 4693533 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018) .....14

*Mfg. Rsch. Corp. v. Greenlee Tool Co.*,  
693 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir. 1982) .....11

*Minshall v. TD Evergreen*,  
2005 WL 8145046 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2005) .....10

*Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A. v. Lama*,  
633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.*,  
209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....16

*Morchem Indus., Inc. v. Rockin Essentials LLC*,  
2021 WL 5014105 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2021) (Moore, J.) .....5, 10

*Opus Grp., LLC v. Enomatic Srl*,  
2012 WL 13134611 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2012).....20

*Perret v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....10

*In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC*,  
423 B.R. 98 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....17

*Pinnacle Foods of Cal., LLC v. Popeyes La. Kitchen, Inc. Rest. Brands Int’l, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 17736190 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2022) .....13

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....18

*Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2085839 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2019) .....8

*Rogers v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
268 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Fla. 2003).....10

*Ryder Int’l Corp. v. First Am. Nat’l Bank*,  
943 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1991) .....8

*In re Sahlen & Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
773 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Fla. 1991) .....6

*SEC v. Bankman-Fried*,  
 No. 22-cv-10501 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2023), ECF No. 16 .....17

*Sierra Equity Grp., Inc. v. White Oak Equity Partners, LLC*,  
 650 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....16

*SIG, Inc. v. AT & T Digit. Life, Inc.*,  
 971 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....10, 12

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....17

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Performance Orthopaedics & Neurosurgery, LLC*,  
 278 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2017) .....10

*Stevens v. Osuna*,  
 877 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Thompson v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
 2018 WL 5113052 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018).....11

*Tippens v. Round Island Plantation LLC*,  
 2009 WL 2365347 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2009).....14

*Trilogy Props. LLC v. SB Hotel Assocs. LLC*,  
 2010 WL 7411912 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2010) .....6, 7

*United States v. Bankman-Fried*,  
 No. 22-cr-673-LAK (S.D.N.Y.).....3

*W. Coast Roofing & Waterproofing, Inc. v. Johns Manville, Inc.*,  
 287 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2008) .....10, 11

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Off.*,  
 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....5

*Wildes v. BitConnect Int'l PLC*,  
 25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Witmer v. Bates*,  
 2022 WL 2134593 (N.D. Ala. June 14, 2022).....18



**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C.  
 § 362(a) .....3  
 § 362(a)(1) .....17  
 § 362(a)(3) .....17

15 U.S.C.  
 § 77e(a)(1).....8  
 § 77l .....18  
 § 77l(a)(1) .....8  
 § 77q(b).....13

Fla. Stat.  
 § 501.2105(1) .....20  
 § 517.07.....6  
 § 517.07(1).....9, 16  
 § 517.211.....6, 7  
 § 517.211(1).....6  
 § 517.211(3)(a) .....18  
 § 517.211(3)(b) .....18  
 § 517.211(6).....20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 .....20  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....15  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... *passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....2, 18, 19  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....18

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R.  
 § 255.1(d) (Ex. 4) .....12  
 § 255.5 (Ex. 2) .....13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....2, 16, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carly Wanna & Felipe Marques, *FTX US Eyed High-End Office Space in Miami Before Bankruptcy*, BLOOMBERG (Dec. 14, 2022), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-12-14/ftx-us-planned-miami-headquarters-move-before-bankruptcy#xj4y7vzkg> .....9

David Yaffe-Bellany & Matthew Goldstein, *Third Top FTX Executive Pleads Guilty in Fraud Investigation*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 28, 2023) .....3

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 1 (2011) .....19
